ENGINEERING + SURVEYING - ENVIRONMENTAL
A HOWELL COMPANY

HATERRAIN

September 17, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, 3" Floor
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: Allied Properties L.L.C.
101 Dover Road NE
Glen Burnie, Maryland
21060
Variance Request

To Whom It May Concern:

We are requesting a variance to setbacks for the above referenced site. The relief is requested to perfect an
existing vestibule constructed upon an existing concrete pad. The vestibule will be part of the existing
commercial light manufacturing building and will provide protective cover for the proposed entryway. The
after-the-fact variance is being sought for the vestibule that has already been constructed.

In accordance with Article 18, Section 6 Subsection 201, W-1 Industrial Park Districts Bulk Regulations, the
setbacks from a county road is to be 50’ feet. We are requesting a reduction in the building line restriction
setback of fifty feet to a county road to approximately 43.7’ and 44.5'.

A. Existing Site Conditions:

1. The site is .3.775 acres or approximately 164,439 SF in land area.
2. The site is zoned W-1 and is in the Critical Area Overlay Mapping Designation IDA.

3. The Existing structure is 87,164 SF in area, was originally constructed in the early seventies and
had a substantial addition in the mid-eighties.

4. The existing structure does not currently meet the required setback to county road. Based upon the
architectural plans, the existing canopy does not meet the required fifty-foot setback. A mechanical
room is located on the same wall directly east of the proposed entryway. The mechanical room
currently projects from the building approximately the same distance as the proposed vestibule.

5. Currently there is a seventy-two-inch door and eight thirty-six-inch doors for access/egress to the
building. The existing constructed vestibule reduces the distance from the building interior office

space to an acceptable access/egress point that provides a separate enclosed all weather access/
egress to the office space.

6. The site currently has access onto Dover Road, a county collector road, and an internal drive isle
that services multiple lots.

7. The existing structure is serviced by county public water and sewer.
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B. Proposed Site Conditions:

1. The existing vestibule will provide all weather access/egress to the office space will remain as
constructed. The vestibule is/will meet all current ADA requirements.

C. Reguested Variance:
1. The vestibule is constructed a maximum of 4,92’ outward from the building. On the KCW
Boundary Survey of Sept 21%, 2021 the northeast building corner is shown as 51.3° from the Dover
Road right-of-way line. The interpolated relief from the required 50" setback being requested varies
between 6.3 to 6.5’
D. Justification for the Variance:
1. There will be no increase in usable space with this proposal. The sole purpose of this application is
to perfect construction of an enclosed protected entryway for all weather access/egress to the
office.

2. The American Disabilities Act compliant entrance will provide additional access/egress for
employees and guests to the office of the manufacturing building.

E. Article 18-16-305: Variances:

The Site meets the requirements for Variances because Practical Difficulties and Hardships are as
follows:

1. There are multiple existing access/egress points to the building. From a life safety perspective, the
building will benefit from an additional access/egress point. Not permitting the additional point of
entry would impose an unnecessary hardship for the owner as it would prohibit the provision of a
better level of personal safety and comfort for the employees and guests of the business.

F. Requirements for all Variances:

1. The request is the minimum necessary to perfect the construction of an adequate additional
entranceway for the manufacturing building.

2. The granting of this variance will not:
(i). Alter the essential character of the industrial park.
(ii). Have any detrimental impacts to the adjacent developed lots.
(iii). Disturb any vegetation or environmental features.
(iv). Contradict or be contrary to established environmental practices.

(v). Negatively impact the safety, health or welfare of anyone.
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We believe the proposed vestibule is a positive safety improvement to an existing older building, constructed
prior to any ADA requirements.

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (410) 266-1160 or
john@terrainmd.com

Sincerely,

John R. Bory

JRB/jrb 3360
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Dimensions of As-Built enclosure
14.58 feet long by 4.91 feet deep
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County Date: 9/27/2024
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
Redesign |:|
5 20 243 3.7750AC N/A No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]

I *Complete Only Page 1

| Tax ID: ] 05-000-12184902 General Project Information

_————————————s————————————————————

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) [101 DOVER ROAD, GLEN BURNIE ]

[Project location/Address | 101 DOVER ROAD, GLEN BURNIE |

[ City | GLEN BURNIE | Zip [ 21060 ]

[ Local case number | ]

| Applicant: Last name | AKHAVAN | First name | SHAUN ]

| Company | TERRAIN ]
#

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit L[] Variance
Buffer Management Plan [] Rezoning ]
Conditional Use [] Site Plan ]
Consistency Report L] Special Exception ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ Subdivision ]
Grading Permit ] Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By _TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

REQUESTING A SETBACK VARIANCE

Yes

Intra-Family Transfer
Grandfathered Lot

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial
Consistency Report
Industrial
Institutional

Mixed Use

Other

IO

Growth Allocation
Buffer Exemption Area

Recreational

Redevelopment

Residential

Shore Erosion Control
Water-Dependent Facility

Ye

w2

L]

[
L]
[]
[
]

e —

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [ 0002 [ 97 |
IDA Area 2.78 121,096 —
LDA Arca 0 ) (outside CA)
RCA Area 0 0 0 # of Lots Created
Total Area 2.78 121,096
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 0 0 Existing Lot Coverage 3.17 138,085
Created Forest/ Woodland/Trees 0 0 New Lot Coverage 0 0
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 0 0 Removed Lot Coverage 0 0
Total Lot Coverage 3.17 138,085

_—_———— ————— — ————————— — ————— ————————_— " —— ———————

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance 0 0 Buffer Forest Clearing 0 0
Non-Buffer Disturbance 0.002 97 Mitigation 0 0
Variance Type (outside CA) Structure

Buffer ] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Bam []
HPA Impact ] Deck []
Lot Coverage [] Dwelling ]
Expanded Buffer ] Dwelling Addition []
Nontidal Wetlands  [_] Garage ]
Setback Gazebo ]
Steep Slopes ] Patio ]
Other L] Pool []

Shed ]

Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006



Critical Area Report
For:
101 Dover Road
Glen Burnie, MD 21060
Tax Map 5, Block 20, Parcel 243

September, 2024

Prepared By:

Terrain, Inc.
53 Old Solomons Island Road, Ste. I
Annapolis, MD 21401
(410) 266-1160

terrain@comcast.net



CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT
101 DOVER ROAD
TAX MAP 5, BLOCK 20, PARCEL 243

INTRODUCTION

This is a 3.77 AC., Commercial property, and is located at 101 Dover Road, Glen Burnie, MD.
The property is a commercial and is in the Critical Area. The property is partially inside the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Boundary and is designated as Intensely Development Area (IDA).
The property is zoned W-1.

EXISTING LAND USE

This is an Existing Commercial zoned property with an Industrial Office and Warehouse.

PROPOSED LAND USE

Same as current use “Commercial Industrial Office Building”.

SURROUNDING LAND USE

The surrounding land use are all Industrial Commercial Properties.

FLOODPLAIN

The property is not in the Floodplain.

BUFFER MODIFICATION

The property is not mapped buffer modified.

TIDAL WETLANDS

This site does not have any wetlands on-site.

BODIES OF WATER

The property is not waterfront.



STEEP SLOPES

There are no steep slopes on-site that will be disturbed.

RARE AND ENDANGERED SPECIES

There are no federally or state listed species of rare, threatened or endangered species of plants
or animals on this site.

DATES OF FIELD WORK

September, 2024



VICINITY MAP

ALLIED INTERNATIONAL -

VESTIBULE
101 DOVER RD NE,
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21060

Ol

o
i Anat s
pitisiey
L
B ¥ w R
CONSTRUCT 14’X5' VESTIBULE
Sheet List
T Drawn  Currant Current
Sheet Name SheetNumber By  Revision Revision Dato

COVERSHEET ‘ciot opP
UIFE SAFETY PLAN €102 OF
FLOOR PLANS! A101 oP
DETALS

compomENT

Cacernt racorara

AIR EASRIER AWD INBUILATIO (HBTALLATION

V
1 B o feta:n I s e vt b

Comgeic

e " fonmnamonsmisnisaron "] T - =
P i ] Tl e
T | T
e e g wrev. by moknd Al o, wob s pnd i
e ot anes e Al B
Thofnrn et aevsgr ooy | S TNMI M Gan) e =

[ st
b

Fhors i i

agusnc
vt toen

i o
) . gt g 3
iy O peincnis, o PP (T — sty s wm e | STS NSO
oo e e 5 vem e s v et b a0
1 Ine e bories o0 ckmmh A1 i
bbb el gt 3
i The e [ w3 sqacvre s | bty
[§ o ietabapslyigemep AN Betostimib i s 1 st g K s 5w
o et 1y RO . SRR
)
L ey, P Coscoesimooptee | sy o o i o b1
ot i e 20 e 7151 ki iRy
RO TA ikl 3y S L)
T ston ol o ucsor nd e | T, =
freirdetenl et videg e ok bR o
Tgsmettesaprsemmarny |9 RIFCTRmETn i VAL gt ol et panre o
et | i ki ox Dy
Hsasesls st b avis e TR i e it T
R sty gepnib gt
e e ] P ———— Chablrgcrcbvr b baairs shvd ol
rur. ! [irired i riitivdiedy o
D aaameg outse ol bty [
o roun s e 1 S b A o g
Eemiciait ot o 4212 —
e N JEATEN
T Fhorimming sy swisdon sk b
iy pind e e
g oy o a0 €305 o ooy
T egen, nesiien ke by A
rapaeed et papasts ek e o e st o e
ot o k¥ 290 3 ik
e 4 e Fs

0kl ¥ 4 B

T o sogevs e

it o
PR €y P o et
50 A b e

riceeshiiineriveiwtavint g |

‘i b e el bt b o

5 STNE

Wi

(202) 621.9850
INFOBAIONESDE SEN.COM

Conuitant TBD

T |

[ Descrlption _ D

ALLIED PROPERTIES

101 DOVER RO NE
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21060

COVERSHEET

Project mambar 24.567
2 5121124
Drawn by oP |
Chackad by AK) |

C101

| Scale

82112028 111244 AW




FIRE NOTES:

CODE INFORMATION & LIFE SAFETY PLAN L EGEND

ILLULNATED EXT SIGHS SHALL BE PROVIED THRCUSHOUT THE BULDIG, ALLEXT SIS SHALL KAVE BATTERY BACKLP,
THS BULDING SHALL BE PRS VERED EMERGENS

RECUREDMEANS OF EGRESS. Ty

| — EGECTENON
DOORS SHALL BE AR JPED. S s, [ HRLVIALL
F PROVIED SHALL A 1oL, ORPECA, *,
rume st X100 — L
BUERGRICTLCHING INTSACE 106 WFEDINO I ICRA UG G NOARCHIGED A 10D
REQURED | I.LLUNMM | AUTOMATICALLY N THE EVENT OF ANY IHTERRUPTI ORMAL LIGHTING SUCH MMYKAIWE EXIT WIBTH PROVIDED
‘GF PUBLIC UTLTY QA QUTSDE SUPPLY, QOENIG OF A wr DAFUSE ORANY: EGRESS LOADS MARKER — e e 2K WAL
INCLUDP ACCDE TAL PENIVG O STCH CORTROLLIG HORWALUGHTWG FATIATES
—_——— e 1AW

[EVERY CLOSET DOOR LATCH SHALL BE SLTH THAT |CAN OPEN THE DOOR FROM THE NSDE O THE CLOSETS. o
MRYBANIDWMRLOCKMMDESENJ)WPENI[MVMW'NEIWEDDWRF | THE GUTSIE I A 7 USEGROR

‘EUERTENCY, THE GPENNG DEVKCE SHALL BE READLY ACCESSILE T0 ANYORE CUTSIDE THE 0GR -'_'> DESIGH CORITN FAM
8OO D . 0 ORI A BRI, T BTN e oS o
SN!J IMEIONM SIESW'WMMYFONAWSIMEE%YLESMWEWWDFIN WIDEST LEAF. & TOTALOCCUPAREY

CHRGESIV S > SECONDUEANS OF
by 4 H T FLOOR O PN

EXﬁESﬂOﬂM SNA.I.IEEEVE\EDMI' A&WED NWSIEEPQUHM N2 w P EGRESS PATH
ALATCH OR OTHER FASTENNG ORVCE ON ADOQN SHALL BE PROVDED WITH A RELEASIG DEVCE KAVRG AN OBV

LETA0D OF GPERATION AHD THAT § READLY DPERATED UNDER AL IGHTIRG CORDITONS, TvE RELEASNG WECKANSH FO

ABHLATHS BLSE OTLESS TN 3 4 VTGRS A 4 JOVE FNSHPLCOR. DOGRS S BE OPERALE W

'PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTACLED, INSOECTED, AND MANTAED M ASCOTDANGE WITH NPA T, Lang TRAVEL DISTANCE TAG

STANCARD FOR PORTABLE FI%E EXTNGUISHERS.

——=  PATHOF TRAVEL
FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS:
EXSTVOSPACE SHAL e
CODE CHAPTER 9072 AND NFPA 2.
EXIT SIGN
MODIRGATIONS TO BE MADE LINDER SEPARATE PERWI™
COVER THE GENEFA. ATIVG FiRE RREDICTON
FORAPPROVAL.
FE FIRE EXSTINGUISHER

Roam
2757 SF

i

Room
53540 SF

E

P

—— . — —— -

BING 8 ITERATINALBULONG COOE
RRE. UFE SAFETY ERE
EGRESS
SECTONIIG? MMM EQURED EGRESS WD)
STAR 100537} 3(BOKC, K630 ST VNS
OTHER (05320 92100 KE2¢ 77 VN
TABETOGZS  COMNONPATH OF EGRESS TAAVEL
VG T
SECTION 1052 ML MUMEER OF EXTE REQUED (JREQURED  RIPROVDED
SECTIONIO  EXTAGCESS TRAVEL OISTWHE
TRLEIONZ  BATACGESS TAVELDSTAKE
v st GRove WS RNAER
SECTON KN COWDORS
0N 112 CORRRORMDTA wEF s
SECTON 104 DEADENDCORIDGR 6 W SPRILER

1.

e
FE.

)

./

i
E o

i
i
B |
0
T

s .
f 1 L
£ Ty 203
. . X 4|
' |
et
Ul Room
E.'_!___f_H ﬁ '& ¥ 15566 SF
' R i ; /
[ oees | I [tz o
SR Y S
""L | ; T v e Y i -
B e T e T . :
o
o= = o=
&
1 Leval 1
1" = 300"

Ho. Deserlption

ALLIED PROPERTIES

101 DOVER RD NE
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21060

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

Prafect aumber 24.667
Dats Sia1fe4
I Drawn by DP
| Checkect by Checker
| soute As indicated

SZUZ0Z 111245 AM



#X6 WOOD POST

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
STANDOFF BASE OR SIMILAR

EXISITNG CONCRETE PAD

Lavel 1
Q-lamr

——

L 2
— —%e

R ——
o

DOUBLE 2'X6" HEADER, TYP,

Section 1
@ 12r=1-0"

— PTZX& SILPLATE

~—
»
N
4 Raof Plan
et =10t
ks
i s 7-v
o
"n
o
o
]
iy

tovel 1 FOUNDATION PLAN- Caliout 1
5 Com1
38" = 10"

5o

— EXSITING CANOPY _7
¥

- W, 1.

a1

[-
=

—— EXISITNG CONCRETE
5LAB ON GRADE
¥ ExsiTNG 5TER

/ L 4'X4"WOOD POST,
(Tv.0F )

EXISTING CANOPY ABOVE

2 Level 1 FLOOR PLAN-Exisliing
38 = 10"

D

AKIONES
1608 OMS ST NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20018
{202) 921-9590
INFOAKIONESDESIGN.COM

'ALLIED PROPERT
101 DOVER RD NE
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21080

DETAILS

IES

FLOOR PLANS/

Project aumber 24,567
1L &2
Dravnby oP
Checked by AKJ
Seas As indicated

82172024 1AZAB AN



